## **Ordinance No. 191-2023**

By Council Members Polensek, McCormack, Starr and Conwell (by departmental request)

FOR PASSAGE February 6, 2023

### AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Authorizing the Director of the Community Relations Board to enter into a contract with Cleveland Peacemakers Alliance, Inc. for professional services necessary to develop and implement community-based, court-based, hospital-based and evidence-based trauma-informed youth and young adult violence intervention and prevention programs and strategies, for a period of one year with two one-year options to renew, exercisable by the Director of the Community Relations Board.

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

#### BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That the Director of the Community Relations Board is authorized to enter into a contract with Cleveland Peacemakers Alliance, Inc. for professional services necessary to develop and implement community-based, court-based, hospital-based and evidence-based trauma-informed youth and young adult violence intervention and prevention programs and strategies for and in collaboration with the Community Relations Board, for a term of one year with two one-year options to renew, exercisable by the Director. The compensation under the contract shall not exceed \$300,000 per year and is payable from Fund No. 01-0109-6320. (RQS 0117, RL 2023-7)

Section 2. That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

SM:nl 2-6-2023

FOR: Director Shute-Woodson

### Ord. No. 191-2023

READ FIRST TIME

# By Council Members Polensek, McCormack, Starr and Conwell (by departmental request)

### **AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE**

Authorizing the Director of the Community Relations Board to enter into a contract with Cleveland Peacemakers Alliance, Inc. for professional services necessary to develop and implement community-based, court-based, hospital-based and evidence-based trauma-informed youth and young adult violence intervention and prevention programs and strategies, for a period of one year with two one-year options to renew, exercisable by the Director of the Community Relations Board.

REPORTS

and referred to		KEPUI
F		
<b>8</b>		
E	CITY CLERK	
READ SECO	OND TIME	
Δ Ω	CITY CLERK	
READ THI	IRD TIME on FEBRUARY	<u>6, 2023</u>
READ FIRST TIME READ FIRST TIME READ READ SECON READ THIS READ THI	PRESIDENT	
AD	CITY CLERK	
RE		
APPROVEI	)	
	MAYOR	
Recorded Vol. 110	Page	
Published in the City Record	l	

## REPORT after second Reading